## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-031**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOLFFORTH, TEXAS, DESIGNATING AN OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER FOR THE CITY OF WOLFFORTH FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2024 - 2025.

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to Section 52.004 of the Texas Local Government Code, the City of Wolfforth is required to designate an official newspaper;

**WHEREAS**, the City Council finds that the Lubbock Avalanche Journal is a paper with general circulation within the City of Wolfforth; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the Lubbock Avalanche Journal:

- I. Is intended for general distribution and is made accessible to the public
- 2. Is published at least once each week;
- 3. Is entered as 2<sup>nd</sup> class postal matter in the county where published; and
- 4. Has been published regularly and continuously for at least 12 months before the governmental entity or representative publishes notice; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council finds that the Lubbock Avalanche Journal is a publication that meets all criteria legally required of an officially designated newspaper for the City of Wolfforth; and

Now Therefore, be it hereby resolved by the City Council of the City of Wolfforth, Texas, that:

- 1. The Lubbock Avalanche Journal is designated as the official newspaper for the City of Wolfforth for the Fiscal Year 2024 2025, commencing October 1, 2024.
- 2. Until October 1, 2025, the City of Wolfforth shall continue to publish in the Lubbock Avalanche Journal each ordinance, notice or other matter required to be published by law.
- 3. This Resolution is effective immediately upon passage.

Passed and approved by	y the City Council on this 1	l6 <sup>th</sup> day of September 2024.
------------------------	------------------------------	---

	Charles Addington, Mayor
Terri Robinette City Secretary	